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Sub.: Reply to RTI Query by Shri Ramesh Kumar, Rajasthan.

Query
1,3&4.

1) Please provide details of all foundations of Transmission Line(s) and
substation(s) along with name(s) of Transmission Line(s) and
substation(s) where characteristic strength of concrete cubes and/or
concrete cores found less than designed strength in last 10 (Ten) years
in POWERGRID along with copies of test reports. Details of UPV and/or
rebound hammer tests, if conducted on such foundations, also be
provided with copies of test reports. Whether core tests on foundations
of other Transmission Line(s) and substation(s) constructed by same
contractor(s) have been conducted. If not, basis of acceptance of
foundations of other TL(s) and substation(s) constructed by same
contractor(s) may please be provided.

3) Please provide names of POWERGRID employees involved in
construction/supervision of such works (up to E8 level) where
characteristic strength of concrete cubes and concrete cores found less.

4) Please provide employee wise details of action taken or proposed to
be taken against each employee involved in such works (TL and
substation wise) where characteristic strength of concrete cubes and/or
concrete cores found less than designed strength.

Reply
1, 3 &4.

With regard to details of foundation of transmission lines and substation
where characteristic strength of concrete cubes and/or concrete cores
found less than designed strength in last 10 (Ten) vyears in
POWERGRID along with copies of test reports, it may please be
informed that information sought is very generic and voluminous in
nature. POWERGRID owns and operates more than 1,60,000 ckt kms of
transmission lines and 250 sub-stations. Standard field quality plan and
technical specifications are the part of every contract document.

Further, establishments of POWERGRID are spread all over the length
and breadth of the country and its various operations /functioning of the
organization are being carried out in a decentralized manner and its
records are maintained at respective locations and various files. For
compiling such voluminous information, a considerable amount of
resources would have to be deployed by POWERGRID and it would
disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority. Therefore,
in line with section 7 (9) of the RTI Act, aforesaid information is not being
provided. However, in the event information regarding any specific
line/substation is sought same can be considered.

Query 2.

Please provide details of remedial measure taken on such foundation(s)
where characteristic strength of concrete cubes and/or cores found less
than designed strength.




Reply 2.

In foundation(s) where characteristic strength of concrete cubes and/or
cores found less than designed strength, remedial measures like
Jacketing, strengthening etc. as per the specifications/BIS is done.

Query 5.

Please provide a copy of manpower deployment policy for construction
of Transmission Lines and Substation?

Reply 5.

Requested information is part of strategic information of the organization
from competitive business point of view and therefore in commercial
interest of the organization the same is not provided under Section 8(d)
of RTI Act.




